TO: Lincoln Parish Police Jury

FROM: Public Property and Buildings Committee

SUBJECT: Committee Report

The Public Property and Buildings Committee of the Lincoln Parish Police Jury met in the Police Jury Meeting Room, 100 West Texas Avenue, Ruston, Louisiana, Tuesday, February 11, 2025 at 5:30 p.m. Present were: Milton Melton, Chair; Greg Williams, T.J. Cranford, and Logan Hunt

ABSENT: Matt Pullin

Milton Melton called the meeting to order and T.J. Cranford delivered the invocation.

Logan Hunt offered a motion, seconded by T.J. Cranford, to approve the Agenda as presented. The motion carried with the following votes:

YEAS: Williams, Cranford, Hunt, and Melton

Chairman Melton called for Public Comments on Agenda Items. There were none.

First item on the Agenda was to consider and take action if necessary, a request from the Boys and Girls Clubs of North Louisiana for use of space at the Police Jury Complex I. Mr. Eldonta' Osborne, Chief Executive Director was present for questions. After discussion, T. J. Cranford offered a motion, seconded by Logan Hunt, to table the item pending further information. The motion carried with the following votes:

YEAS: Williams, Cranford, Hunt, and Melton

Next item on the Agenda was to discuss, and take action if necessary, leases at the Police Jury Complex II. Parish Administrator Courtney Hall reported that the current lease with Dollar General would expire in May and that the lease with Hinton Driving Academy was on a month-to-month basis. Mr. Hall indicated that he would continue the leases on a month-to-month basis until otherwise advised. Logan Hunt suggested that Mr. Hall release Hunt, Guillot & Associates on the Facilities portion of the Long Range Plan in order to develop a plan for the future use of the Complex II building and all facilities in general.

The next item on the Agenda was review and approval of the Cooperative Endeavor Agreement between the Police Jury and Health Hut for use of space at the new Health Unit. Logan Hunt offered a motion, seconded by T.J. Cranford, to approve the Cooperative Endeavor Agreement between the Police Jury and the Health Hut. The motion carried with the following votes:

YEAS: Williams, Cranford, Hunt, and Melton

Courtney Hall
Parish Administrator

Milton Melton
Committee Chair